STEVEN J. BOYAJIAN

One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor
Providence, RI 02903-2485
Main (401) 709-3300

Fax (401) 709-3399
sboyajian@rc.com

Direct (401) 709-3359

Also admitted in Massachusetts

July 30, 2025
VIA HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission

-and-

Kristen Masse, Coordinator

Rhode Island Energy Facility Siting Board
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rl 02888

RE: Docket Nos. 24-27-NG and SB-2021-04 -The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy
Five Year Forecast of Design Hour Capacity Shortfall Report

Dear Mses. De La Rosa and Masse:

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the
“Company™), this report is provided to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission (“PUC”) and
Energy Facility Siting Board (“EFSB”) in compliance with the EFSB’s May 12, 2025 Decision and
Order No. 169 in Docket No. SB-2021-04, which required the following:

Annual Demand Forecasts: a report filed with the Board and the Public Utilities
Commission by August 1 of each year that provides a five-year forecast of the
annual peak hour demand based on the Company's design day/hour criteria for
Aquidneck Island. The report should also include the Company’s best estimate of
the gap in dekatherms per hour between capacity available for supplying natural gas
to Aquici'ineck Island and forecasted peak hour demand, based on design day/hour
criteria.

! Decision and Order No. 169, In re The Narragansett Electric Company Aquidneck Island Gas Reliability Project Old
Mill Lane, Portsmouth, RI, Docket No. SB-2021-04, at 52-53 (issued May 12, 2025).
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The required five-year forecast of peak hour demand on Aquidneck Island, and the
forecasted gap between the available pipeline supply at the Portsmouth gate station and peak hour

demand, are as follows:

A) (B) © D) (E) () (©)]

Aquidneck Island
Forecast Year Yr-1 Yro0 Yrl Yr 2 Yr3 Yr4 Yr5

2024125 | 2025/26 | 2026/27 | 2027/28 | 2028/29 | 2029/30 | 2030/31
Design Day (dth/d) 26,333 | 26,406 | 26,473 | 26,528 | 26,568 | 26,617| 26,675
596 Peak Hour (dth/hr) 1317| 1,320| 1,324| 17326| 1,328| 1331| 1,334
WERS At 57 Sl 1,045| 1,045| 1,045| 1,045| 1,045| 1,045| 1,045
(dth/hr)
Peak Hour Shortfall
(dth/hr)™ 272  -275|  -279| -281|  -283 -286 -289

“See Gas Long-Range Resource and Requirements Plan for the Forecast Period 2025/26 to 2029/30 dated July 2, 2025
(“2025 LRP”), PUC Docket No. 24-27-NG, Exhibit 8, Bates Page 53, Line (28) for the derivation of the available
hourly pipeline supply at the Portsmouth gate station.

"See 2025 LRP, Exhibit 2, Bates Pages 36-40, Line 7.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at

(401) 709-3359.

cc:  Docket No. 24-27-NG Service List
Docket No. SB-2021-04 Service List

Sincerely,

Steven J. Boyajian
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Name/Address E-mail Phone

The Narragansett Electric Company COBrien@pplweb.com; 401-578-2700
d/b/d Rhode Island Energy JScanlon@pplweb.com:

Celia B. O’Brien, Esq. _

280 Melrose Street JHutchinson@pplweb.com;

Providence, Rl 02907 amarcaccio@pplweb.com;

Rhode Island Energy TJCrupi@pplweb.com;

KDao@RIEnergy.com;
BFElynn@RIEnergy.com;
BKKirkwood@RIEnergy.com;
LHHunt@RIEnergy.com;
tim.jones@Ilge-ku.com;
MVLeone@RIEnergy.com;
Jared.Long@Ige-ku.com;

JM Stephens@pplweb.com;

Stuart. Wilson@Ilge-ku.com;
Steven Boyajian, Esq. SBoyajian@rc.com; 401-709-3337
Robinson & Cole LLP Ipimentel @rc.com;
One Financial Plaza, 14" Floor
Providence, Rl 02903 HSeddon@rc.com;
Division of Public Utilities (DIV) Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.gov; 401-780-2177
Leo Wold, Esq.

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;
Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;

Division of Public Utilities

Ellen.Golde@dpuc.ri.gov;
Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;
Nicole.M.Corbin@dpuc.ri.gov;

John.R.Harrington@dpuc.ri.gov;
Kyle.J.Lynch@dpuc.ri.gov;
Gregory.Schultz@dpuc.ri.qov;

Mark.A.Simpkins@dpuc.ri.gov;

Machaela.Seaton@dpuc.ri.gov;




Jerome Mierzwa

Exeter Associates, Inc.

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300
Columbia, MD 21044

jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com;
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Stephanie De La Rosa, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, Rl 02888

stephanie.delarosa@puc.ri.qov;

Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;

Kristen.L.Masse@puc.ri.gov;

401-780-2107

Office of Energy Resources
Christopher Kearns\

Christopher.Kearns@enerqgy.ri.gov;
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SB-2021-04 The Narragansett Electric Company’s Application for a License to Mobilize and Operate a
Liquified Natural Gas (LNG) Vaporization Facility at Old Mill Lane (Portsmouth, RI)

Updated June 17, 2025

Name E-mail
Ronald Gerwatowski (PUC) Ronald.gerwatowski@puc.ri.gov;
Terry Gray (DEM) terry.gray@dem.ri.gov;

Meredith Brady (DOA)

Meredith.Brady@doa.ri.gov;

Patricia Lucarelli (PUC)

Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;

Kristen L. Masse (PUC)

Kristen.L.Masse@puc.ri.qov;

Theodore Smith (PUC)

theodore.smith.ctr@puc.ri.qov;

Suzanne Amerault (DEM)

Suzanne.amerault@dem.ri.qgov;

Maria Mignanelli (DOA)

Maria.mignanelli@doa.ri.gov;

George Watson (Robinson Cole)

gwatson@rc.com;

Leticia Pimentel (Robinson Cole)

LPimentel@rc.com;

Steven Boyajian (Robinson Cole)

SBoyajian@rc.com;

Heidi Seddon

HSeddon@rc.com;

Celia O’Brien (PPL)

COBrien@pplweb.com;

Joanne Scanlon (PPL)

jscanlon@pplweb.com;

Nicholas Ucci (RIE)

NSUcci@RIEnergy.com;

Linda George (DPUC)

Linda.George@dpuc.ri.gov;

Thomas Kogut (DPUC)

thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;

Christy Hetherington (DPUC)

christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov;

John Bell (DPUC)

john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;

Margaret Hogan (DPUC)

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;




Al Mancini (DPUC)

al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;

Ellen Golde (DPUC)

Ellen.Golde@dpuc.ri.gov;

Todd Bianco (PUC)

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;

Cynthia Wilson-Frias (PUC)

Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;

Alan Nault (PUC)

Alan.Nault@puc.ri.gov;

Nicholas Vaz (AG)

NVaz@riag.ri.gov;

Rachel Rebello (AG)

rrebello@riag.ri.qov;

Maria Bedell

mbedell@riag.ri.gov;

James Crowley (CLF)

jcrowley@clf.orqg;

David Hill (Energy Futures Group)

dhill@energyfuturesgroup.com;

Anna Sommer (Energy Futures Group)

asommer@energyfuturesgroup.com;

Jennifer West (Town Clerk, Portsmouth)

clerkoffice@portsmouthri.com;

Richard Rainer, Jr. (Town Administrator, Portsmouth)

rrainer@portsmouthri.com;

Giovanni D. Cicione (Town Solicitor, Portsmouth)

cicione.law;

Joseph S. Larisa, Jr. (Town Solicitor, Portsmouth)

joe@Ilarisalaw.com;

Terrence Tierney (Town Solicitor, Portsmouth)

tierneylaw@yahoo.com;

Wendy Marshall (Town Clerk, Middletown)

wmarshall@middletownri.com;

Marisa Desautel

Marisa@desautelbrowning.com;

Teresa Monterey (Portsmouth Zoning Board)

tmonterey@portsmouthri.com;

Gareth Eames (Portsmouth Building Official)

geames@portsmouthri.com;

Charlotte Taylor (RI Historical Preservation and
Heritage commission)

Charlotte. Taylor@preservation.ri.qov;

Elizabeth Totten (RI Historical Preservation and
Heritage commission)

elizabeth.totten@preservation.ri.gov;

Paul Rodrigues (Portsmouth Department of Public
Works)

prodrigues@portsmouthri.gov;

Brian Woodhead (Portsmouth Department of Public
Works)

bwoodhead @portsmouthri.gov;

Jenna Giguere (Rl DEM)

Jenna.Giquere@dem.ri.gov;

Jason McNamee (Rl DEM)

Jason.mcnamee@dem.ri.gov;

Leon Lesinski (Portsmouth Planning Commission)

llesinski@portsmouthri.com;

Lea Hitchen (Town Planner, Portsmouth)

lhitchen@portsmouthri.gov;

Roberta Groch (Division of Statewide Planning)

Roberta.Groch@doa.ri.gov;

Mary Rose Pellegrino (Department of Administration)

maryrose.pellegrino@doa.ri.gov;

Michael Byrns (R1 DOH)

michael.byrns@health.ri.gov;

Christopher Kearns (OER)

Christopher.Kearns@enerqy.ri.gov;




William Owen (OER)

william.owen@energy.ri.gov;

Danielle Jameson (OER)

danielle.jameson@enerqgy.ri.gov;

RI Senator Luis DiPalma

Sen-DiPalma@rileqgislature.qov;

Peter Horvath

Pjh11503@yahoo.com;

Steven MacDonald

Semacdonald124@outlook.com;

Laurie MacDonald

Macdonalds6@cox.net;

Lawrence Silvia

watchesetc@cox.net;

Ed Sisk

ed@xInorth.com;

Adam Fague (Statewide Planning)

Adam.fague@doa.ri.gov;

Kathleen Daniels (DeSisto Law)

kathleen@desistolaw.com:;

Jill Perreira (DeSisto Law)

Jill@desistolaw.com;




